

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CHAD F. WOLF, in his official capacity as
Acting Secretary of U.S. Department of
Homeland Security,

et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-06334

Hon. Gary S. Feinerman

MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF ICIRR'S MOTION FOR
EXPEDITED DISCOVERY ON EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

LEGAL STANDARD..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. This Case is Not Amenable to Expedited Discovery2

II. Plaintiff Has Not Shown that Expedited Discover is Appropriate4

III. Plaintiff’s Proposed Discovery Schedule is Unreasonable and Unrealistic9

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bogan v. City of Boston,
 489 F.3d 417 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 3

Cheney v. United States District Court for the District of Columbia,
 542 U.S. 367 (2004)..... 3, 4

Cook Cty. v. Wolf,
 No. 19-3169, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 18242 (7th Cir. June 10, 2020)..... 8

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 3

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. New York,
 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)..... 9

Edgenet, Inc. v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.,
 259 F.R.D. 385 (E.D. Wis. 2009) 2, 3, 6

Fluke Elecs. Corp. v. CorDEX Instruments, Inc.,
 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19540 (W.D. Wash. Feb 13, 2013)..... 5

In re USA,
 542 F. App'x. 944 (Fed. Cir. 2013)..... 3

In re USA,
 624 F.3d 1368 (11th Cir. 2010) 3

Lederman v. New York City Dep’t of Parks & Recreation,
 731 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 3, 4

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith v. O’Connor,
 194 F.R.D. 618 (N.D. Ill. 2000)..... 2, 6, 7

N. Atl. Operating Co. v. Evergreen Distribs., LLC,
 293 F.R.D. 363, 368 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) 9

<i>Orlando v. CFS Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20286 (N.D. Ind. Oct. 10, 2013).....	5, 13
<i>Simplex Time Recorder Co. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 766 F.2d 575 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	3
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 313 U.S. 409 (1941).....	3
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	3
<i>Wolf v. Cook County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 681 (2020).....	6
